

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE POLITICAL
ACTION COMMITTEE, GEORGE
MITCHELL, and the
WISCONSIN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC
PROSPERITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 09-CV-764

MICHAEL BRENNAN, in his official capacity
as a member of the Government Accountability
Board, WILLIAM EICH, in his official capacity
as a member of the Government Accountability
Board, GERALD NICHOL, in his official
capacity as a member of the Government
Accountability Board, THOMAS CANE, in his
official capacity as a member of the Government
Accountability Board, THOMAS BARLAND, in
his official capacity as a member of the
Government Accountability Board, GORDON
MYSE, in his official capacity as a member of
the Government Accountability Board, DAWN
MARIE SASS, in her official capacity as
Wisconsin State Treasurer, JOHN T.
CHISHOLM, in his official capacity as
Milwaukee County District Attorney, and BRAD
SCHIMEL, in his official capacity as Waukesha
County District Attorney,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE IN WISCONSIN, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN EDUCATION FUND, AND WISCONSIN DEMOCRACY CAMPAIGN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs' Claim of Injury Should be Assessed in the Context of Public Financing, Not in the Context of Private Fundraising	4
A. Provision of Benefits to Participating Candidates in a Voluntary Public Funding Program Does Not Result in Constitutional Injury to Nonparticipants.....	4
B. Davis Does Not Control the Law Applicable to Voluntary Public Funding Programs.....	6
II. If this Court Determines that the Triggered Supplemental Funds Impose a Burden on Plaintiffs' Constitutional Rights, Mixed Questions of Fact and Law Arise, Rendering Summary Judgment Inappropriate	8
A. The Flexible Standard of Scrutiny Applicable to Campaign Finance Regulations Requires Factual Development	8
B. Development of a Factual Record is Necessary to Ascertain the Existence and Extent of the Alleged Burden	10
C. Development of a Factual Record is Necessary to Determine if Any Established Burden is Justified by Sufficiently Important Governmental Interests	12
D. Development of a Factual Record is Necessary to Decide if the Challenged Portions are Properly Tailored	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Const. Law Found. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Baird</i> , 926 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 50 (2010).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Daggett v. Commission On Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	5, 13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	2, 6, 7
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Gillis v. Litscher</i> , 468 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Grayson v. Chicago</i> , 317 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , No. 09-3941-cv, 2010 WL 2737153 (2d. Cir. July 13, 2010).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Hopfmann v. Connolly</i> , 471 U.S. 459 (1985)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 605 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9, 10, 15, 16

<i>North Carolina Right To Life Committee Fund v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Ohio Right to Life Soc., Inc. v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 2008 WL 4186312 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	7
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison</i> , 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 215 Conn. 675 (1990).....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 793 (2002).....	13
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Schwab v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , No. 10-13211, 2010 WL 2977614 (11th Cir. July 30, 2010).....	6
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (2010)	13
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	5, 14
<i>Wallace v. SMC Pneumatics, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 1394 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 11.513.....	15
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jessica Levinson, Center for Governmental Studies, <i>State Public Financing Charts</i> (2009)	12
Adam Skaggs, Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law, <i>Buying Justice: The Impact of Citizens United on Judicial Elections</i> (2010).....	12
